value through other

comprehensive
income

 Measured at
fair value

through profit
or loss Total

Loans and advances to enterprises 66 481 615 2 306 972 39 205 68 827 792
Loans and advances to individuals, of which: 68 560 682 - 112 926 68 673 608

Home mortgage loans* 50 611 667 - - 50 611 667
Loans and advances to public sector 950 694 328 428 - 1 279 122
Other receivables 69 739 - - 69 739
Gross receivables 136 062 730 2 635 400 152 131 138 850 261
Allowance for impairment  (4 000 693) (6 740) - (4 007 433)
Total 132 062 037 2 628 660 152 131 134 842 828

* Includes changes in gross receivables recognized in note 33 Legal risk connected with CHF mortgage loans and impact of the payment
deferrals  – details in note 2.5.

Impact of the legal risk of mortgage loans in foreign currency

Gross carrying amount of
mortgage loans in foreign

currency before adjustment
due to legal risk costs

Impact of the legal
risk of mortgage
loans in foreign

currency

Gross carrying amount of
mortgage loans in foreign
currency after adjustment

due to legal risk costs

30.06.2023
Mortgage loans in foreign currency - adjustment to gross carrying
amount

5 196 365 2 747 721 2 448 644

Provision in respect of legal risk connected with foreign currency
mortgage loans

  415 117

Total   3 162 838

31.12.2022
Mortgage loans in foreign currency - adjustment to gross carrying
amount

6 524 486 2 491 692 4 032 794

Provision in respect of legal risk connected with foreign currency
mortgage loans

  318 683

Total   2 810 375

Condensed interim separate financial statements of Santander Bank Polska SA for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2023
In thousands of PLN

27

Loans and advances to enterprises
30.06.2023

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected credit losses Net

Stage 1 62 847 634 (188 963) 62 658 671
Stage 2 3 844 140 (372 793) 3 471 347
Stage 3 2 769 890 (1 760 452) 1 009 438
POCI 445 464 (65 805) 379 659
Total 69 907 128 (2 388 013) 67 519 115

   19 985 252

Loans and advances to individuals
30.06.2023

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected credit losses Net

Stage 1 63 233 137 (255 668) 62 977 469
Stage 2 2 496 195 (237 605) 2 258 590
Stage 3 2 184 892 (1 150 877) 1 034 015
POCI 302 363 (67 241) 235 122
Total 68 216 587 (1 711 391) 66 505 196

Loans and advances to enterprises
31.12.2022

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected credit losses Net

Stage 1   59 186 499   ( 164 317)   59 022 182
Stage 2   3 936 740   ( 339 764)   3 596 976
Stage 3   2 946 387   (1 780 563)   1 165 824
POCI   411 989   ( 59 175)   352 814
Total   66 481 615   (2 343 819)   64 137 796

 #ARG!

Loans and advances to individuals
31.12.2022

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected credit losses Net

Stage 1   64 031 301   ( 268 801)   63 762 500
Stage 2   2 203 917   ( 194 535)   2 009 382
Stage 3   1 999 544   (1 117 699)   881 845
POCI   325 920   ( 75 839)   250 081
Total   68 560 682   (1 656 874)   66 903 808

Condensed interim separate financial statements of Santander Bank Polska SA for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2023
In thousands of PLN

28

Movements on allowances for expected credit losses on loans and advances to customers measured at
amortised cost for reporting period

1.01.2023-
30.06.2023

1.01.2022-
30.06.2022

Balance at the beginning of the period (4 000 693) (3 740 198)
Charge/write back of current period (475 213) (268 093)

Stage 1 (73 195) (75 165)
Stage 2 (159 373) (58 655)
Stage 3 (243 774) (136 895)
POCI 1 129 2 622

Write off/Sale of receivables 287 985 195 616